Admin Assistant !

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Covernment Gazette

Published by Authority

No.16

31st March 1992

Nauru

G.N.No.117/1992.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL ACT 1992 FIRST ELECTIONS 1992

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon it by Section 24 of the Nauru Island Council Act 1992 (hereafter referred to as the Act) Cabinet HEREBY MAKE the following Orders.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO President

- 1. The first Nauru Island Council elections shall be conducted by MR NIKHIL CHANDRA who shall exercise all of the powers of the returning officer set forth in Schedules 2 and 3 of the Act.
- 2. He shall carry out the responsibilities of the Secretary described in Section 11.
- 3. He shall prepare and certify the preparation of the voters roll as required by Section 12.

DATED this 31st Day of the Month of March, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Two..

BY ORDER of Cabinet

K.DEOURI EMIU SECRETARY TO CABINET

31st March 1992

G.N.No.118/1992.

REPUBLIC OF NAURU NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL ACT 1992

FIRST ELECTIONS

NOTICE is hereby given that an election for the Nauru Island Council is to be held on Saturday the 2nd May, 1992.

VOTERS ROLLS

All person aged 20 years or over are entitled to apply to be enrolled.

A person who was enrolled in respect of the elections for the Nauru Local Government Council elections in November, 1991 is not required to make application to be enrolled unless he or she has changed his or her residence and wishes to be enrolled in respect of a different District.

Persons who wish to enroll for the first time or to change their district of enrollment may make application on the prescribed form which may be obtained from the office of the Returning Officer during normal working hours. The rolls will be opened on Thursday, 2nd April, 1992 and closed on Friday, 10th April, 1992.

Voting is compulsory.

Enrollment forms must be lodged at the office of the Returning Officer no later than 4.00pm, on Friday, 10th April, 1992.

CANDIDATES

Any person wishing to nominate as a candidate for the elections may lodged notice of cadidature at the office of the Returning Officer from Monday, 13th April, 1992 but no later than 12.00 noon on Saturday, 18th April, 1992.

Notices of Candidature are available at the office of the Returning Officer.

Withdrawal of candidature may be effected before 4.00pm., on Saturday, 18th April, 1992.

HOURS OF VOTING

Voting shall commence at 1.00pm., and conclude at 6.00pm.

POLLING PLACES

The polling places shall be at:

* Civic Centre * Anabar Catchment Shed * Anetan Infant School * Anibare Catchment Shed * Boe Infant School * Buada Chapel Hall * Ewa Catchment Shed * Ijuw Catchment Shed * Meneng Infant School * Baitsi Catchment Shed * Domaneab * Nibok Infant School

* Denigomodu Primary School * Yaren Primary School

Aiwo - Anabar Anetan - Anibare - Boe - Buada - Ewa - Iiuw - Meneng - Baitsi - Uaboe - Nibok

- Denigomodu - Yaren

NOTE that the places marked (*) are accessible by persons who are physically disabled:

31st March 1992

Nauru

G.N.No.118/1992 (cont'd)

BY ORDER

DATED this 31st Day of the Month of March, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Two

NIKHIL CHANDRA RETURNING OFFICER.

G.N.No.119/1992

NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL ACT 1992

NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL (FORMS REGULATIONS 1992

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon it by section 95 of the Nauru Island Council Act 1992 Cabinet has made the following regulations:

Bernard Dowiyogo President

TITLE

1. These regulations may be referred to as the Nauru Island Council (Forms) Regulations 1992

APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT

2. A person wishing to enroll for a district, or to change his or her enrollment shall complete and sign an application for enrollment in the form of the First Schedule.

NOMINATION OF CANDIDATES

3. A person wishing to nominate as a candidate for election shall complete a notice of candidature in the form of the Second Schedule

VOTING AND BALLOT PAPERS

- 4(1) In order to be valid a ballot paper must be marked by a voter placing a number against the name of each candidate in the order of the voter's preference.
- (2) A voting paper shall not be invalid merely because the numbers placed on the paper are not consecutive.
- (3) A voting paper shall be valid if numbers are placed against the name of each candidate but one which shall be deemed to be the voter's last preference.
- (4) Ballot papers shall be in the form of the Third Schedule

31st March 1992

Nauru

G.N.No. 119 /1992

FIRST SCHEDULE THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL ACT 1992

NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL (FORMS) REGULATIONS 1992

APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT

	Reg.2
I,(name in full)	
of(district)	_
HEREBY apply to be enrolled in respect of the District of	. (
I certify that:	
 I am a Nauruan Citizen and/or a member of the Nauruan Community over the age of 20 years; 	
2. I am ordinarily resident in Nauru; and	
3. My principal place of residence is in District.	
Signed	
Date	(
SECOND SCHEDULE	
THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU	
NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL ACT 1992	
NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL (FORMS) REGULATIONS 1992	
NOTICE OF CANDIDATURE	
	Reg.3
I,(name of candid	date)
resident in(name of dist	rict)

	N- 16	
	No.16 31st March 1992	Nauru
	G.N. No. 119 /1992 (cont'd)	
	being the District in which I am enrolled to vote, do hereby give notice of my candidature in respect of the election to be held on the 2nd day of May, 1992.	
	I declare	
	 The above particulars are true and correct; I am not disqualified from nominating as a candidate. 	
	Signed:(Signature of candidate)	
•	date:(date of signing)	
	I/we being a person or persons enrolled as voter(s) in the District of second the above notice of candidature.	
	THIRD SCHEDULE	
	THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU	
	NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL ACT 1992	
	NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL (FORMS) REGULATIONS 1992	
)	BALLOT PAPER	
	F	Reg.4

31st March, 1992

Nauru

G.N.No. 119 /1992 (cont'd)

Direction for completion

Voters must mark their preference by placing a number in each square along side the name of each candidate.

DATED this 31st day of March, 1992

By Order of Cabinet

K.DEOURI EMIU ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET.

G.N.No.120/1992

NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL ACT, 1992 FIRST GENERAL ELECTION OF COUNCILLORS APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY RETURNING OFFICER

By virtue of the powers conferred on me under Section 22 read with Clause 1 sub-Clause 3 of Schedule 2 of the NAURU ISLAND COUNCIL ACT, 1992, I hereby appoint Mr.H.R.TEMAKI, as "DEPUTY RETURNING OFFICER" to assist in the preparation and revision of the Electoral Roll and in conducting the General Election of Councillors to be held on Saturday, the 2nd May, 1992 between 1.00P.M. to 6.00 P.M.

The Electoral Rolls shall open on Thursday, the 2nd April, 1992 for revision and shall close by 4.00 P.M. on Thursday, the 10th April, 1992.

DATED this 31st day of March, 1992.

NIKHIL CHANDRA RETURNING OFFICER